those costs. Previously, we deferred only direct and incremental commission costs to obtain a
contract and amortized those costs over the contract term, generally three years, as the
revenue was recognized. Under the new standard, we defer all incremental commission and
related fringe benefit costs to obtain a contract and amortize these costs in a manner that
aligns with the expected period of benefit. We utilized the 'portfolio approach' practical
expedient in ASC 606-10-10-4, which allows entities to apply the guidance to a portfolio of
contracts with similar characteristics because the effects on the financial statements of this
approach would not differ materially from applying the guidance to individual contracts. Using
the 'portfolio approach' and taking into consideration our customer contracts, our technology
and other factors, we determined the expected period of benefit to be five years. We do not
generally pay commissions for contract renewals.
Select adjusted unaudited financial statement information, which reflects our adoption of ASU
2014-09 is set forth below.
Consolidated balance sheets:

As of December 31, 2017

(dollars in thousands) As
Reported AdjustmentsAsAdjusted

Accounts receivable, net of allowance $96,293 $ (614 ) $95,679
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $56,099 $ 5,879 $61,978
Other assets $24,083 $ 33,155 $57,238
Deferred revenue, current portion $276,456$ (1,393 ) $275,063
Deferred tax liability $37,597 $ 10,426 $48,023
Retained earnings $195,649$ 29,380 $225,029

Edgar Filing: BLACKBAUD INC - Form 10-Q

16

8Second Quarter 2018 Form 10-Q

Edgar Filing: BLACKBAUD INC - Form 10-Q

17

Table of Contents

Blackbaud, Inc.
Notes to consolidated financial statements (continued)
(Unaudited)

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income:
Three months ended June 30, 2017 Six months ended June 30, 2017

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) As
Reported(1)AdjustmentsAsAdjusted

As
Reported(1)AdjustmentsAsAdjusted

Revenue
Recurring $158,169$ 8,220 $166,389 $310,129$ 16,307 $326,436
One-time services and other 34,026 (8,826 ) 25,200 65,687 (15,462 ) 50,225
Total revenue $192,195$ (606 ) $191,589 $375,816$ 845 $376,661
Cost of Revenue
Recurring $63,236 $ 2,942 $66,178 $124,144$ 5,909 $130,053
One-time services and other 23,759 (2,942 ) 20,817 48,333 (5,909 ) 42,424
Total cost of revenue $86,995 $ — $86,995 $172,477$— $172,477
Operating expenses
Sales, marketing and customer success $42,961 $ (381 ) $42,580 $85,201 $ (1,624 ) $83,577
Net income $11,165 $ (136 ) $11,029 $22,676 $ 1,495 $24,171
Basic earnings per share $0.24 $ — $0.24 $0.49 $ 0.03 $0.52
Diluted earnings per share $0.23 $ — $0.23 $0.48 $ 0.03 $0.51

(1)See the discussion of our reclassifications of previously reported revenue and costs of revenue above.

Our adoption of ASU 2014-09 had no impact on our net cash provided by or used in operating,
investing or financing activities for any of the periods reported.
Except for the accounting policies for revenue recognition and deferred commissions (herein
referred to as "costs of obtaining contracts") that were updated as a result of adopting ASU
2014-09, there have been no changes to our significant accounting policies described in the